City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item F-6 **December 10, 2019 City Commission Chambers** 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago **Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena** Commissioner Jorge Fors, Jr.

City Staff

City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item F-6 [12:24:27 p.m.]

An Ordinance of the City of Coral Gables, Florida amending the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code, Article 3, "Development Review," Section3-606, "Procedures for Appeals," to afford staff an additional 72 hours to appeal City Board decisions if a filed appeal is determined to be deficient. (Sponsored by Commissioner Fors, Jr.)

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do F-6 and F-7.

City Attorney Ramos: F-6 is an Ordinance of the City of Coral Gables, Florida amending the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code, Article 3, "Development Review," Section3-606, "Procedures for Appeals," to afford staff an additional 72 hours to appeal City Board decisions if a filed appeal is determined to be deficient. This is on First Reading, it's a public hearing item, Mr. Ceballos.

Assistant City Attorney Ceballos: Good afternoon Mayor, Vice Mayor, Commissioners, pursuant to our previous discussion, this is basically language that allow an addition al 72 hours pass the

City Commission Meeting December 10, 2019

point of the ten-day period to appeal items such as the one that recently happened before the Historic Preservation. Questions or any comments or suggestions?

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do I hear a motion?

City Attorney Ramos: Anyone wishing to speak on this item?

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Motion?

Commissioner Keon: I'll move it.

Vice Mayor Lago: Second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: This is Commissioner Fors' item.

Commissioner Fors: I'll move it.

Commissioner Keon: I'll second it.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: OK. Will you call the roll please?

Vice Mayor Lago: Yes Commissioner Mena: Yes Commissioner Fors: Yes Commissioner Keon: Yes Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes

(Vote: 5-0)

[End: 12:25:28 p.m.]

City Commission Meeting December 10, 2019